
^UN,UV

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

ASSIGNMENT CHECKER
(A TEXT-MINING BASED TOOL TO CHECK A 

DESCRIPTIVE ASSIGNMENT ON LMS)
in fulfillment of the requirement 

For degree of
BS (Information Technology)

By

54260 BSIT 

54241 BSIT 

54270 BSIT

ABDUL RAOUF 

ZEESHAN AFSAR 

SAMAN GUL

SUPERVISED

BY

MISS ASIA SAMREEN
BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)

2018-2022



4

SEPTEMBER 2021

DECLARATION

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our original work except for citations and 
quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it has not been previously and 
concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at Bahria University' or other institutions.

Signature :

Name ABDUL RAOUF

Reg No. : 54260

Signature :

ZEESHAN AFSARName

54241Reg No. :

Signature :

MAN GULName

54270Reg No.

15/1/2022Date

ii



APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION

We certify that ABDUL RAOUF / SAMAN GUL / ZEESHAN AFSAR project report " 

ASSIGNMENT CHECKER(A text-mining based tool to check a descriptive assignment on 

LMS)" has reached the minimum standard for submissionin partial fulfilment of the criteria for Bahria 

University's Bachelor of Information Technology (BS-IT) degree.

Approved by,

/

Signature :

Supervisor: Miss Asia Samreen

: 15/1/2022Date

ii



A

According to Bahria University's Intellectual Property Policy BUORIC-P15, which was revised in April 
2019, the copyright to this report belongs to Bahria University. The usage of any material contained in 

or derived from this paper must always be acknowledged.

© 2021 Bahria University. All right reserved.

SAMAN AFZAL, ZEESHAN AFSAR, ABDUL RAOUF.

All right reserved.

iii



{

:

A

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would want to express our gratitude to everyone who helped us complete 

this project successfully. We would like to thank Miss ASIA SAMREEN, 

research supervisor, for his important advice, direction, and immense 

patience throughout the project's growth.

our

We'd also like to show our thanks to our supportive parents and friends for 

their support and encouragement.

iv



ASSIGNMENT CHECKER
(A text-mining based tool to check a descriptive assignment on LMS)

ABSTRACT

As now a days internet has become very common due to which copying and plagiarism is also 

increasing sudents can easily copied data by google or any other platformer by classfellows.so 

we have created a LMS base platform with algorithms of pythons which are text 
summarization, cosine similarity, plagiarism checker which shows percentage of submitted 

document at the end.by which checking of documents their summary and keywords 

generated which will be very helpful and also reduce time of checking for teacher because 

checking manually for teacher is very difficult.key word extraction is also a feature of our
t

algorithm-Our system first checks or scan whole document then give result according to plag 

and copied then shows percentage.

are

v



d

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION...........................

APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS..........

ABSTRACT...................................

TABLE OF CONTENTS..............

CHAPTER 1.........................

II

III

IV

V

VI

INTRODUCTION...........................
/./ Background...........................
1.2 Problem Statement................
1.3 Aims and Objective...............
1.4 Scope of the Project/Modules:

1
1
1
1
2

CHAPTER 2 2

LITERATURE RIVIEW...............................................................
2.1 Plagiarism checker: Text mining.........................................
2.2 Plagiarism Detection-Different Methods and Their Analysis:

3
4

FIGURE UCHECKING PROCESS) 

FIGURE 2(PLAG RESULT)............

5

6

2.3 Plagiarism Detection by NLP.........................................
2.4 Text summarization with automatic keyword extraction:
2.5 comparative study on keyword extraction algorithm.....

Nip base an/alysation for text Summarization:........
2.7 Automatic summarization by NLP (single doc)................

6
7
7
72.6
7

8FIGURE SUMMARIZATION TYPES) 

FIGURE 4(AUTOSUMMARIZE)........... 8

92.8 Using NLP for automatic plagiarism detection.

103.1 INTRODUCTION..........

FIGURE 5 (SDLC PHASES) 10

103.2 Planning Phase
3.3 Design............. 11

ilFIGURE6(FLOW)......................

FIGURE GANTT CHART.........

FIGURE MID GANTT CHART

FIGURES OF FRONTEND:.....

CHAPTER 4................................

12

13

13

15

vi



A

IMPLEMENTATION...............

FIGURE 4.1 (PROCESSES)..........................

FIGURE 4.2(SUMMARIZATION PROCESS)

FIGURE) 4.3(EXTRACTION)...........................

CHAPTER 5.....................................

RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS.........................

FIGURE 5.1 (SIMILARITY PROCESS)..........

FIGURE 5.2(PROCESS)....................................

FIGURE 5.3(SCORING)....................................

CHAPTER 6........................................................

TESTING AND EVALUATION......................

6.1 TESTING.......................................................

WHITE BOX:......................................................

FIGURE 6. 1 WHITEBOX TESTING..............

BLACK BOX.......................................................

15

15

17

18

20

20

20

22

22

26

26

26

26

27

27

FIGURE 6. 2 BLACK BOX TESTING 27

6.2 TESTING DEVICES 28

CHAPTER 7 29

"CONCLUSION & FUTURE WORK 29

7.1 CONCLUSION;..

7.2 FUTURE WORK

29

29

30REFERENCES

vii


