

### FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

## **ASSIGNMENT CHECKER**

## (A TEXT-MINING BASED TOOL TO CHECK A DESCRIPTIVE ASSIGNMENT ON LMS)

In fulfillment of the requirement For degree of BS (Information Technology)

By

ABDUL RAOUF ZEESHAN AFSAR SAMAN GUL 54260 BSIT 54241 BSIT 54270 BSIT

## **SUPERVISED**

BY

## **MISS ASIA SAMREEN**

# **BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)**

## 2018-2022

#### SEPTEMBER 2021

)

#### DECLARATION

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our original work except for citations and quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at Bahria University or other institutions.

Signature	:	AND
Name	:	ABDUL RAOUF
Reg No.	:	54260
		011
Signature	:	( The
Name	:	ZEESHAN AFSAR
Reg No.	:	<u>54241</u>
		0
Signature	:	×
Name	:	SAMAN GUL
Reg No.	:	54270
Date	:	<u>15/1/2022</u>

#### **APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION**

We certify that ABDUL RAOUF / SAMAN GUL / ZEESHAN AFSAR project report " ASSIGNMENT CHECKER(A text-mining based tool to check a descriptive assignment on LMS)" has reached the minimum standard for submission in partial fulfilment of the criteria for Bahria University's Bachelor of Information Technology (BS-IT) degree.

Approved by, Signature :

Supervisor: Miss Asia Samreen

Date : <u>15/1/2022</u>

ii

.

According to Bahria University's Intellectual Property Policy BUORIC-P15, which was revised in April 2019, the copyright to this report belongs to Bahria University. The usage of any material contained in or derived from this paper must always be acknowledged.

© 2021 Bahria University. All right reserved.

SAMAN AFZAL, ZEESHAN AFSAR, ABDUL RAOUF.

All right reserved.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

6

We would want to express our gratitude to everyone who helped us complete this project successfully. We would like to thank Miss ASIA SAMREEN, our research supervisor, for his important advice, direction, and immense patience throughout the project's growth.

We'd also like to show our thanks to our supportive parents and friends for their support and encouragement.

#### **ASSIGNMENT CHECKER**

.

۷

(A text-mining based tool to check a descriptive assignment on LMS)

#### ABSTRACT

As now a days internet has become very common due to which copying and plagiarism is also increasing sudents can easily copied data by google or any other platformer by classfellows.so we have created a LMS base platform with algorithms of pythons which are text summarization, cosine similarity, plagiarism checker which shows percentage of submitted document at the end.by which checking of documents their summary and keywords are generated which will be very helpful and also reduce time of checking for teacher because checking manually for teacher is very difficult.key word extraction is also a feature of our algorithm. Our system first checks or scan whole document then give result according to plag and copied then shows percentage.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

4

DECLARATION	II
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION	. 111
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	.IV
ABSTRACT	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background 1.2 Problem Statement 1.3 Aims and Objective 1.4 Scope of the Project/Modules:	1 1 1
CHAPTER 2	3
LITERATURE RIVIEW 2.1 Plagiarism checker: Text mining 2.2 Plagiarism Detection-Different Methods and Their Analysis:	3
FIGURE 1(CHECKING PROCESS)	3
FIGURE 2(PLAG RESULT)	6
<ul> <li>2.3 Plagiarism Detection by NLP.</li> <li>2.4 Text summarization with automatic keyword extraction:</li> <li>2.5 comparative study on keyword extraction algorithm</li> <li>2.6 Nlp base anlalysation for text Summarization:</li> <li>2.7 Automatic summarization by NLP(single doc).</li> </ul>	7 7 7
FIGURE 3(SUMMARIZATION TYPES)	8
FIGURE 4(AUTOSUMMARIZE)	8
2.8 Using NLP for automatic plagiarism detection.	9
3.1 INTRODUCTION	
FIGURE 5 (SDLC PHASES)	
3.2 Planning Phase 3.3 Design	11
FIGURE6(FLOW)	
FIGURE GANTT CHART	
FIGURE MID GANTT CHART	
FIGURES OF FRONTEND:	.13
CHAPTER 4	.15

IMPLEMENTATION	15
FIGURE 4.1(PROCESSES)	15
FIGURE 4.2(SUMMARIZATION PROCESS)	
FIGURE 4.3(EXTRACTION)	18
CHAPTER 5	20
RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS	20
FIGURE 5.1(SIMILARITY PROCESS)	
FIGURE 5.2(PROCESS)	
FIGURE 5.3(SCORING)	
CHAPTER 6	
TESTING AND EVALUATION	
6.1 TESTING	
WHITE BOX:	
FIGURE 6. 1 WHITEBOX TESTING	
BLACK BOX	
FIGURE 6. 2 BLACK BOX TESTING.	
6.2 TESTING DEVICES	
CHAPTER 7	
CONCLUSION & FUTURE WORK	
7.1 CONCLUSION;	
7.2 FUTURE WORK	
REFERENCES	

vii